[Wecken Sie das Interesse Ihrer Leser mit einem passenden Zitat aus dem
Dokument, oder verwenden Sie diesen Platz, um eine Kernaussage zu
betonen. Um das Textfeld an einer beliebigen Stelle auf der Seite zu
platzieren, ziehen Sie es einfach.]
Mechatronic
System Components
Document: 50112481
Date:  08/2019

5
1. BDA
 BDA Ordering Code APC (Actuator Power cable)
 Standard Length BDA APC
• 300 cm
• 500 cm
• 1000 cm
• 1500 cm
6
 APC -itec - Flying Leads / YukonDrive
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
A Phase U U/L1/C/L+
flying leads / YD
B Phase W W/L3/D/L-
C Phase V V/L2
PE Protection line Green-Yellow
1 BR+ 5
2 BR- 6
3 TEMP+ 7
4 TEMP- 8
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
APC-01-01-01-P02-0500-00-00-00 500 cm 1038620
APC-01-01-01-P02-1000-00-00-00 1000 cm 1038621
APC-01-01-01-P02-1500-00-00-00 1500 cm 1038622
 APC - M23 - Flying Leads / YukonDrive
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 Phase U U/L1/C/L+
flying leads / YD
2 PE grün-gelb
3 Phase W W/L3/D/L-
4 Phase V V/L2
A BR+ 5
B BR- 6
C TEMP+ 7
D TEMP- 8
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
APC-01-02-01-P02-0500-00-00-00 500 cm 1038623
APC-01-02-01-P02-1000-00-00-00 1000 cm 1038624
APC-01-02-01-P02-1500-00-00-00 1500 cm 1038625
7
 BDA Ordering Code AFC
 Standard Length BDA AFC
• 300 cm
• 500 cm
• 1000 cm
• 1500 cm
8
 Resolver - itec - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1
flying leads
2
3 Sin- (S4) Brown
4 Cos- (S3) Blue
5 Vss- (R2) White
6
7 Sin+ [S2) Green
8 Cos+ (S1) Violett
9 Vss+ (R1) Brown
1,2,6, 10-12
n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-R-05-01-F02-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1038637
AFC-R-05-01-F02-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1038638
AFC-R-05-01-F02-1500-02-02-00 1500 cm 1038639
 Resolver - M23 (12 pol.) - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1
flying leads
2
3 Sin- (S4) Brown
4 Cos- (S3) Blue
5 Vss- (R2) White
6
7 Sin+ [S2) Green
8 Cos+ (S1) Violet
9 Vss+ (R1) Brown
1,2,6, 10,11,12
n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-R-06-01-F02-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1038640
AFC-R-06-01-F02-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1038641
AFC-R-06-01-F02-1500-02-02-00 1500 cm 1038642
9
 Resolver - itec - Sub-D / YukonDrive
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
1
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2
3 Sin- (S4) 2
4 Cos- (S3) 8
5 Vss- (R2) 7
6
7 Sin+ [S2) 1
8 Cos+ (S1) 3
9 Vss+ (R1) 6
1,2,6, 10,11,12
n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-R-05-01-F02-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1038649
AFC-R-05-01-F02-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1038650
AFC-R-05-01-F02-1500-11-01-00 1500 cm 1038651
 Resolver - M23 (12 pol.) - Sub-D / YukonDrive
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
1
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2
3 Sin- (S4) 2
4 Cos- (S3) 8
5 Vss- (R2) 7
6
7 Sin+ [S2) 1
8 Cos+ (S1) 3
9 Vss+ (R1) 6
1,2,6, 10,11,12
n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-R-06-01-F02-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1038652
AFC-R-06-01-F02-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1038653
AFC-R-06-01-F02-1500-11-01-00 1500 cm 1038654
10
 HIPERFACE - itec - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 GND Brown
flying leads
2
3 REFCOS Brown
4 REFSIN Blue
5
6
7 Cos+ Green
8 Sin+ Violet
9
10 DATA+ Grey
11 DATA- Pink
12 Us White
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-H-05-01-F02-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1038643
AFC-H-05-01-F02-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1038644
AFC-H-05-01-F02-1500-02-02-00 1500 cm 1038645
 HIPERFACE - itec - Sub-D for YukonDrive
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
1 GND 8
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2
3 REFCOS 1
4 REFSIN 6
5
6
7 Cos+ 2
8 Sin+
9
10 DATA+ 4
11 DATA- 5
12 Us (7-12V) 3
2,5,6,9 n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-H-05-01-F02-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1038655
AFC-H-05-01-F02-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1038656
AFC-H-05-01-F02-1500-11-01-00 1500 cm 1038657
11
 HIPERFACE - M23 (17 pol.) - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 REFSIN Brown
flying leads
2 GND Brown
3 REFCOS Blue
4
5 DATA+ Grey
6 Us White
7
8
9 Sin+ Green
10
11 Cos+ Violet
12
13 DATA- Pink
4,7,8,10,12,14-17
n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-H-07-01-F02-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1038646
AFC-H-07-01-F02-0500-02-02-00 1000 cm 1038647
AFC-H-07-01-F02-0500-02-02-00 1500 cm 1038648
 HIPERFACE - M23 - Sub-D / YukonDrive
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
1 REFSIN 6
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 GND 8
3 REFCOS 1
4
5 DATA+ 4
6 Us 3
7
8
9 Sin+ 11
10
11 Cos+ 2
12
13 DATA- 5
4,7,8,10,12,14-17
n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-H-07-01-F02-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1038658
AFC-H-07-01-F02-0500-11-01-00 1000 cm 1038659
AFC-H-07-01-F02-0500-11-01-00 1500 cm 1038660
12
2. CanisDrive
 CanisDrive Ordering Code APC
 Standard Length CanisDrive
• 300 cm
• 500 cm
• 1000 cm
• 1500 cm
13
 APC - M23/6 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 Phase U U/L1/C/L+
flying leads
2 Phase V V/L2
3 PE Green-Yellow
4 Brake+ 5
5 Brake- 6
6 Phase W W/L3/D/L-
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
APC-01-03-02-P02-0300-00-00-00 300 cm 1038764
APC-01-03-02-P02-0500-00-00-00 500 cm 1038711
APC-01-03-02-P02-1000-00-00-00 1000 cm 1038749
APC-01-03-02-P02-1500-00-00-00 1500 cm 1038750
 APC - M23/8 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 Phase U U1
flying leads
2 PE Green-Yellow
3 Phase W W3
4 Phase V V2
A Brake+ 5
B Brake- 6
C TEMP+ 7
D TEMP- 8
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
APC-01-02-02-P02-0300-00-00-00 300 cm 1039141
APC-01-02-02-P02-0500-00-00-00 500 cm 1039142
APC-01-02-02-P02-1000-00-00-00 1000 cm 1039143
APC-01-02-02-P02-1500-00-00-00 1500 cm 1040153
14
 APC - M23/8 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 Phase U U1
flying leads
2 PE Green-Yellow
3 Phase W W3
4 Phase V V2
A TEMP+ 5
B TEMP- 6
C Brake+ 7
D Brake- 8
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
APC-01-02-02-P02-0300-00-00-00 300 cm 1039159
APC-01-02-02-P02-0500-00-00-00 500 cm 1039160
APC-01-02-02-P02-1000-00-00-00 1000 cm 1039161
 APC – M17/8 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 Phase U Red
flying leads
2 TEMP+ White
3 Brake+ White
4 Brake- Black
5 TEMP- Blue
6 Phase W White
7 Phase V Black
8 PE Green-Yellow
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
APC-01-08-02-P01-0300-00-00-00 300 cm 1021095
APC-01-08-02-P01-0500-00-00-00 500 cm 1021097
APC-01-08-02-P01-1000-00-00-00 1000 cm 1021104
15
 CanisDrive Ordering Code AFC
 Standard Length CanisDrive AFC
• 300 cm
• 500 cm
• 1000 cm
• 1500 cm
16
 HIPERFACE SIH, MIH, SHH, MHH - M23/12 pol - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
shield via housing
inner shield via housing
1 7- 12 V Brown-Red
flying leads
2 GND Brown-Blue
3 SIN+ Yellow
4 REFSIN Green
5 DATA+ Red
6 DATA- Orange
7 COS Black
8 REFCOS Brown
9 TEMP+ White-Yellow
10 TEMP- White-Black
11 n.c. Blue
12 n.c. Grey
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-H-06-02-F04-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1019785
AFC-H-06-02-F04-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1039257
 HIPERFACE SIH, MIH, SHH, MHH - M23/12 pol. – D-SUB 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal  B-side Controller side
shield via housing
inner shield via hosing
1 7- 12 V 3
shield via housing
2 GND 8
3 SIN+ 11
4 REFSIN 6
5 DATA+ 4
6 DATA- 5
7 COS 2
8 REFCOS 1
9 TEMP+ 10
10 TEMP- 9
11 n.c.
12 n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no..
AFC-H-06-02-F04-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1039259
AFC-H-06-02-F04-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1039260
17
 MGSe - M23/17 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
shield via housing
1 A+ Red
flying leads
2 A- White
3 DATA+ Green
4 UBAT+ White-Red
5 CLOCK+ Blue
6 UBAT- Black
7 0V Black
8 TEMP+ White-Brown
9 TEMP- White-Blue
10 Up+ Red
11 B+ Black
12 B- White
13 DATA- White
14 CLOCK- White
15 n.c.
16 Reset White-Black
17 Inner shield
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F03-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1025610
AFC-E-07-02-F03-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1025896
AFC-E-07-02-F03-1500-02-02-00 1500 cm 1025897
 MGSe - M23/17 pol. – SUB-D, 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
1 A+ 2
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 A- 1
3 DATA+ 4
4 UBAT+ 7
5 CLOCK+ 14
6 UBAT- 8
7 0V 8
8 TEMP+ 10
9 TEMP- 9
10 +Up 3
11 B+ 11
12 B- 6
13 DATA- 5
14 CLOCK- 15
15 n.c.
16 Reset 12
17 Inner shield 13
18
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F03-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1039678
AFC-E-07-02-F03-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1039679
AFC-E-07-02-F03-1500-11-01-00 1500 cm 1025873
 MGSi – M17/17 pol. – Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
shield via housing
1 A+ / COS+ Red
flying leads
2 A- / COS- White
3 DATA+ Green
4 n.c.
5 CLOCK+ Blue
6 n.c.
7 GND/0V Black
8 TEMP+ White-Brown
9 TEMP- White-Blue
10 +Up Red
11 B+ / SIN+ Black
12 B- / SIN- White
13 DATA- White
14 CLOCK- White
15 GND/Sense- White-Black
16 +Up / Sense+ White-Red
17 n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-04-02-F03-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1021256
AFC-E-04-02-F03-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1021257
19
 MZE/SZE - M23/17 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
shield via housing
1 n.c.
flying leads
2 n.c.
3 DATA+ Green
4 UBAT+ Black
5 CLOCK+ Red
6 UBAT- Brown
7 0V Brown-Blue
8 TEMP+ Grey
9 TEMP- Blue
10 +Up Brown-Red
11 n.c.
12 n.c.
13 DATA- Yellow
14 CLOCK- Orange
15 Sense- White-Black
16 Sense+ White-Yellow
17 Inner shield -
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F04-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1032999
AFC-E-07-02-F04-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1033000
AFC-E-07-02-F04-1500-02-02-00 1500 cm 1033001
 MZE/SZE - M23/17 pol. – SUB-D, 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
1 n.c. 2
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 n.c. 6
3 DATA+ 4
4 UBAT+ 7
5 CLOCK+ 14
6 UBAT- 8
7 0V
8 TEMP+ 10
9 TEMP- 9
10 +Up 3
11 n.c.
12 n.c.
13 DATA- 5
14 CLOCK- 15
15 Sense- 13
16 Sense+ 12
17 Inner shield housing
20
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F04-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1033012
AFC-E-07-02-F04-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1033013
AFC-E-07-02-F04-1500-11-01-00 1500 cm 1033014
 Resolver - M23/12 pol. – Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
inner shield via housing
1 SIN+ (S2) Yellow
flying leads
2 SIN- (S4) Green
3 n.c. Brown-Blue
4 n.c. Brown-Red
5 n.c. Blue
6 n.c. Grey
7 Vss- (R2) Orange
8 TEMP+ White-Yellow
9 TEMP- White-Black
10 Vss+ (R1) Red
11 COS+ (S1) Black
12 COS- (S3) Brown
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-R-06-02-F04-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1024558
AFC-R-06-02-F04-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1024559
 Resolver – M17/17 pol. – Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Drive side
shield via housing
inner shield via housing
1 SIN+ (S2) Yellow
flying leads
2 SIN- (S4) Green
3 n.c.
4 n.c.
5 n.c.
6 n.c.
7 Vss- (R2) Orange
8 TEMP+ Grey
9 TEMP- White-Black
10 Vss+ (R1) Red
11 COS+ (S1) Black
12 COS- (S3) Brown
 13 – 17 n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-R-04-02-F04-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1017291
AFC-R-04-02-F04-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1017294
AFC-R-04-02-F04-1500-02-02-00 1500 cm fehlt
21
 Resolver - M23/12 pol. - SUB-D, 9 pol.-YukonDrive
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
inner shield vial housing
1 SIN+ (S2) 1
Sub-D, 9 pol. 2-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 SIN- (S4) 2
3 n.c. n.c.
4 n.c. n.c.
5 n.c. n.c.
6 n.c. n.c.
7 Vss- (R2) 7
8 TEMP+ 5
9 TEMP- 9
10 Vss+ (R1) 6
11 COS+ (S1) 3
12 COS- (S3) 8
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-R-06-02-F04-0500-10-01-00 500 cm 1039681
AFC-R-06-02-F04-1000-10-01-00 1000 cm 1039682
 SSI - M23/17 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
shield via housing
1 A+ Yellow
flying leads
2 A- Green
3 DATA+ Red
4 UBAT+ White-Yellow
5 CLOCK+ Blue
6 UBAT- Grey
7 M-Encoder Brown-Blue
8 TEMP+ Green-Black
9 TEMP- Green-Red
10 P-Encoder Brown-Red
11 B+ Black
12 B- Brown
13 DATA- Orange
14 CLOCK- White-Black
15 0V sense Brown-Yellow
16 5 V sense Brown-Grey
17 n.c. -
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F05-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1038716
AFC-E-07-02-F05-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1038753
AFC-E-07-02-F05-1500-02-02-00 1500 cm 1038754
22
 SSI - M23/17 pol. – SUB-D, 15 pol.-YukonDrive
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
1 A+ 1
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 A- 2
3 DATA+ 4
4 n.c. -
5 CLOCK+ 14
6 n.c. 7
7 GND 8
8 TEMP+ 10
9 TEMP- 9
10 5VDC 3
11 B+ 11
12 B- 6
13 DATA- 5
14 CLOCK- 15
15 0V sense 13
16 5V sense 12
17 n.c. -
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F05-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1038775
AFC-E-07-02-F05-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1038776
AFC-E-07-02-F05-1500-11-01-00 1500 cm 1038777
 TTL – M17/17 pol. – Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
shield via housing
inner shield via housing
1 U+ Brown-Grey
flying leads
2 U- Brown-Yellow
3 V+ Blue
4 V- Grey
5 W+ White-Black
6 W- White-Yellow
7 GND Brown-Blue
8 +5V Brown-Red
9 Z+ (Index+) Red
10 Z- (Index-) Orange
11 A+ Yellow
12 A- Green
13 B+ Black
14 B- Brown
15 TEMP+ Green-Black
16 TEMP- Green-Red
17 n.c. -
23
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-T-04-02-F05-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1021182
AFC-T-04-02-F05-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1021183
 TTL – M17/17 pol. – SUB-D, 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
inner shield via housing
1 U+ 4
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 U- 5
3 V+ 14
4 V- 15
5 W+ 7
6 W- 12
7 GND 8
8 +5V 3
9 Z+ (Index+) 10
10 Z- (Index-) 9
11 A+ 2
12 A- 1
13 B+ 11
14 B- 6
15 n.c. n.c.
16 n.c. -
17 n.c. -
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-T-04-02-F05-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1021147
AFC-T-04-02-F05-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1021149
24
3. LynxDrive
 LynxDrive Ordering Code APC
 Standard Length LynxDrive APC
• 300 cm
• 500 cm
• 1000 cm
• 1500 cm
25
 APC - M23/6 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 Phase U U/L1/C/L+
flying leads
2 Phase V V/L2
3 PE Green-Yellow
4 Brake+ 5
5 Brake- 6
6 Phase W W/L3/D/L-
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
APC-01-03-02-P02-0300-00-00-00 300 cm 1038764
APC-01-03-02-P02-0500-00-00-00 500 cm 1038711
APC-01-03-02-P02-1000-00-00-00 1000 cm 1038749
APC-01-03-02-P02-1500-00-00-00 1500 cm 1038750
 APC - M23/8 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 Phase U U1
flying leads
2 PE Green-Yellow
3 Phase W W3
4 Phase V V2
A TEMP+ 5
B TEMP- 6
C Brake+ 7
D Brake- 8
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
APC-01-02-02-P02-0300-00-00-00 300 cm 1039159
APC-01-02-02-P02-0500-00-00-00 500 cm 1039160
APC-01-02-02-P02-1000-00-00-00 1000 cm 1039161
26
 LynxDrive Ordering Code AFC
 Standard Length LynxDrive AFC
• 300 cm
• 500 cm
• 1000 cm
• 1500 cm
27
 HIPERFACE SIH, MIH, SHH, MHH - M23/12 pol. – D-SUB 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
inner shield via housing
1 7- 12 V 3
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 GND 8
3 SIN+ 11
4 REFSIN 6
5 DATA+ 4
6 DATA- 5
7 COS 2
8 REFCOS 1
9 TEMP+ 10
10 TEMP- 9
11 n.c.
12 n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-H-06-02-F04-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1039259
AFC-H-06-02-F04-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1039260
 HIPERFACE SIH, MIH, SHH, MHH - M23/12 pol. – D-SUB 15 pol. 45°C-Yukon
Actuator side A-side Signal B- side Controller side
shield via housing
inner shield via housing
1 7- 12 V 3
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, 45°
2 GND 8
3 SIN+ 11
4 REFSIN 6
5 DATA+ 4
6 DATA- 5
7 COS 2
8 REFCOS 1
9 TEMP+ 10
10 TEMP- 9
11 n.c.
12 n.c.
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-H-06-02-F04-0500-09-01-00 500 cm 1039115
AFC-H-06-02-F04-1000-09-01-00 1000 cm 314278
AFC-H-06-02-F04-1500-09-01-00 1500 cm 1034975
28
 Resolver - M23/12 pol. - SUB-D, 9 pol.-Yukon
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
inner shield via housing
1 SIN+ (S2) 1
Sub-D, 9 pol. 2-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 SIN- (S4) 2
3 n.c. n.c.
4 n.c. n.c.
5 n.c. n.c.
6 n.c. n.c.
7 Vss- (R2) 7
8 TEMP+ 5
9 TEMP- 9
10 Vss+ (R1) 6
11 COS+ (S1) 3
12 COS- (S3) 8
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-R-06-02-F04-0500-10-01-00 500 cm 1039681
AFC-R-06-02-F04-1000-10-01-00 1000 cm 1039682
29
 SSI - M23/17 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
shield via housing
1 A+ Yellow
flying leads
2 A- Green
3 DATA+ Red
4 UBAT+ White-Yellow
5 CLOCK+ Blue
6 UBAT- Grey
7 M-Encoder Brown-Blue
8 TEMP+ Green-Black
9 TEMP- Green-Red
10 P-Encoder Brown-Red
11 B+ Black
12 B- Brown
13 DATA- Orange
14 CLOCK- White-Black
15 0V sense Brown-Yellow
16 5 V sense Brown-Grey
17 n.c. -
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F05-0500-02-02-00 500 cm 1038716
AFC-E-07-02-F05-1000-02-02-00 1000 cm 1038753
AFC-E-07-02-F05-1500-02-02-00 1500 cm 1038754
 SSI - M23/17 pol. – SUB-D, 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
1 A+ 1
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 A- 2
3 DATA+ 4
4 n.c. -
5 CLOCK+ 14
6 n.c. 7
7 GND 8
8 TEMP+ 10
9 TEMP- 9
10 5VDC 3
11 B+ 11
12 B- 6
13 DATA- 5
14 CLOCK- 15
15 0V sense 13
16 5V sense 12
17 n.c. -
30
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F05-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1038775
AFC-E-07-02-F05-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1038776
AFC-E-07-02-F05-1500-11-10-00 1500 cm 1038777
31
4. CHA-L/FHA
 CHA-L / FHA Ordering Code APC
 Standard Length CHA-L / FHA APC
• 300 cm
• 500 cm
• 1000 cm
• 1500 cm
32
 CHA-L/FHA - M23/8 pol. - Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
1 Phase U U/L1/C/L+
flying leads
2/PE Phase V V/L2
A PE Green-Yellow
B Brake+ 5
C Brake- 6
D Phase W W/L3/D/L-
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
APC-01-02-02-P02-0300-00-00-00 300 cm 1039141
APC-01-02-02-P02-0500-00-00-00 500 cm 1039142
APC-01-02-02-P02-1000-00-00-00 1000 cm 1019143
33
5. Battery Box Cables
 Battery Box Cables MZE and MGS
 Legend
  Actuator – Battery box cable
Battery box – Servo controller cable
1
2
34
 Encoder Cable Battery Box MZE/SZE
5.3.1 MZE / SZE - M23 / 17 pol. – SUB-D, 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
shield via housing
1 n.c. 2
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 n.c. 6
3 DATA+ 4
4 UBAT+ 7
5 CLOCK+ 14
6 UBAT- 8
7 0V
8 TEMP+ 10
9 TEMP- 9
10 +Up 3
11 n.c.
12 n.c.
13 DATA- 5
14 CLOCK- 15
15 Sense- 13
16 Sense+ 12
17 Inner shield housing
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F04-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1033012
AFC-E-07-02-F04-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1033013
AFC-E-07-02-F04-1500-11-01-00 1500 cm 1033014
1
35
 MZE - SUB-D 15 pol. – SUB-D, 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal B-side Controller side
Socket
shield via housing
1 Inner shield housing
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 n.c. n.c.
3 +Up 3
4 DATA+ 4
5 DATA- 5
6 n.c. n.c.
7 n.c. n.c.
8 0V 8
9 TEMP- 9
10 TEMP+ 10
11 n.c n.c.
12 Sense+ 12
13 Sense- 13
14 CLOCK+ 14
15 CLOCK- 15
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-AE-12-02-F04-0050-11-01-00 50 cm 1038614
AFC-AE-12-02-F04-0100-11-01-00 100 cm 1038615
AFC-AE-12-02-F04-0200-11-01-00 200 cm 1038616
5.4.1 MZE - SUB-D 15 pol. – Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
Socket
shield via housing
1 Inner shield
flying leads
2 n.c.
3 +Up Brown-Red
4 DATA+ Green
5 DATA- Yellow
6 n.c.
7 n.c.
8 0V Brown-Blue
9 TEMP- Blue
10 TEMP+ Grey
11 n.c
12 Sense+ White-Yellow
13 Sense- White-Black
14 CLOCK+ Red
15 CLOCK- Orange
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-AE-12-02-F04-0050-02-02-00 50 cm 1041403
AFC-AE-12-02-F04-0100-02-02-00 100 cm 1041404
AFC-AE-12-02-F04-0200-02-02-00 200 cm 1041405
2
2
36
 Encoder Cable Battery Box MGS
5.5.1 MGS - M23/17 pol. – SUB-D, 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
shield via housing
1 A+ 2
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 A- 1
3 DATA+ 4
4 UBAT+ 7
5 CLOCK+ 14
6 UBAT- 8
7 0V 8
8 TEMP+ 10
9 TEMP- 9
10 Up+ 3
11 B+ 11
12 B- 6
13 DATA- 5
14 CLOCK- 15
15 n,c. -
16 Reset 12
17 Inner shield Inner shield
via housing
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-E-07-02-F03-0500-11-01-00 500 cm 1039678
AFC-E-07-02-F03-1000-11-01-00 1000 cm 1039679
AFC-E-07-02-F03-1500-11-01-00 1500 cm 1025873
1
37
5.5.2 MGS - SUB-D 15 pol. – SUB-D 15 pol.
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
Socket
shield via housing
1 A- (COS-) 1
Sub-D, 15 pol. 3-rows,
female, UNC, straight
2 A+ (COS+) 2
3 +Up 3
4 DATA+ 4
5 DATA- 5
6 B- (SIN-) 6
7 n.c.
8 0V / UBAT- 8
9 TEMP- 9
10 TEMP+ 10
11 B+ (SIN+) 11
12 n.c. n.c.
13 Inner shield n.c.
14 CLOCK+ 14
15 CLOCK- 15
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-AS-12-02-F04-0050-11-01-00 50 cm 1041417
AFC-AS-12-02-F04-0100-11-01-00 100 cm 1041418
AFC-AS-12-02-F04-0200-11-01-00 200 cm 1041419
5.5.3 MGS - SUB-D 15 pol. – Flying Leads
Actuator side A-side Signal Colour Controller side
Socket
shield via housing
1 A- (COS-) White
flying leads
2 A+ (COS+) Red
3 +Up Red
4 DATA+ Green
5 DATA- White
6 B- (SIN-) White
7 n.c.
8 0V / UBAT- Black
9 TEMP- White-Brown
10 TEMP+ White-Blue
11 B+ (SIN+) Black
12 n.c.
13 Inner shield
14 CLOCK+ Blue
15 CLOCK- White
2
2
38
Ordering Code Length SAP Mat.-no.
AFC-AS-12-02-F04-0050-02-02-00 50 cm 1041420
AFC-AS-12-02-F04-0100-02-02-00 100 cm 1041421
AFC-AS-12-02-F04-0200-02-02-00 200 cm 1041422
39
6. Appendix
 Actuator Power Cable Types
Code Type Manufacturer